EGP- USD 3 percent (0.4) -
(3) percent 0.4 -

DZD- USD 3 percent 7.2 -
(3) percent (7.2) -

The figures in the above overview are determined based on the currency volatility of
the respective years. A significant part of the Group’s exposure to foreign currency
transaction risk relates to intercompany balances.

Interest rate risk
The Group’s cash flow interest rate risks arise from the exposure to variability in
future cash flows of floating rate financial instruments and refinancing fixed rate
borrowings. The Group regularly reviews its exposure to the global interest rate
environment. The Group has not entered into any interest rate derivatives.
The Group analyses its interest rate exposure on a dynamic basis. The Group
calculates the impact on profit or loss of a defined interest rate shift. The same
interest rate shift is used for all currencies. The following table demonstrates the
sensitivity to a reasonably possible change in interest rates on that portion of
borrowings affected. With all other variables held constant, the Group’s profit before
tax is affected through the impact on floating rate borrowings plus refinancing of
fixed rate borrowings, as follows:

$ millions In basis points 2021 2020

Effect on profit before
tax for the coming year +100 bps (10.9) (2.7)

- 100 bps 10.9 2.7

The assumed movement in basis points for the interest rate sensitivity analysis is
based on the currently observable market data, showing a lower volatility compared
to prior years. The interest rate sensitivity calculation is based on the interest-bearing
liabilities, reference is made to note 16. IBOR reform had no impact on 2021 financial
statements as the switch rate for USD Libor is expected to happen in June 2023, and
all our loans contracts are anticipating this change.

Notes to the consolidated financial statements
For the year ended 31 December

Business & financial performance Sustainability & CSRAbout Fertiglobe Risk management & compliance Corporate governance Financial statements Other information